® @

¥) CITY OF LODI COUNCIL COMMUNICATION
[ AGENDA TITLE:  Acceptance of Improvements in Lodi Town Plaza (T arget), h

2355 West Kettleman Lane
MEETING DATE: July 6, 1994
PREPARED BY: Public Works Director

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council adopt the attached resolution accepting the
development improvements for Lodi Town Plaza (Target),
2355 West Kettleman Lane, and approve appropriations and payment of
all reimbursements shown on attached fee credit worksheet.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Improvements at Lodi Town Plaza (Target),

2355 West Kettleman Lane, have been completed in substantial
conformance with the requirements of the Improvement Agreement
between the City of Lodi and Target Stores, a Division of

Dayton Hudson Corporation, dated March 15, 1993, as shown on Drawings No. 92D123 through
92D 135 and 92D 144 through 92D145, and as specifically set forth in the plans and specifications

approved by the City Council.
The streets to be accepted are as ioliows:
Streets Length in Miles
Kettieman Lane 0.00
Tienda Drive 0.12
Total New Miles of City Streets 0.12

The Improvement Agreement for this project stipulated that if the cost of street improvements to be
funded by Development Impact Mitigation Fees and constructed by the developer exceeded the
amount of Street Impact Fees collected with the project, the amount in excess would not be paid
immediately. A reimbursement agreement was to be provided to include provisions that reimbursement
would be made from future Street Impact Fees to be collected at the time of development of then
undeveloped parcels in the Lodi Town Plaza (Target) and Sunwest Plaza (WalMart) shopping centers.

Attached is a copy of the fee credit worksheet prepared for this project. The net reimbursement to the
developer is $180,717.22. Of this amount, $63,974.48 is to be reimbursed from Street Fees collected
from other parcels. The developer has requested that the total reimbursement be made at this time.
Several building permit applications have been submitted on parcels in these shopping centers in the
past few weeks. Given the current development activity in the shopping centers, staff recommends that

\_ W
<)
( ke, X oo ]
APPROVEDT __[R0?. : ¢ C’
THOMAS A. PETERSON recycied paper
\ City Manager J
CACCPT.DOC 6{2‘;%2

RN T A AT BRI T A KA [ AN G ARTRAD S0 L0 Tt P8 LT 0 NPTV S RISk e S I

L N AR A T e S B



Acceptance of improvements in (%%i Town Plaza (Target), 2355 West K&#@mnan Lane

July 6, 1994
Page 2

Council approve payment of the total reimbursement amount at this time. Funds are available in the

Impact Fee accounts for the additional appropriations listed below.

FUNDING: Development Impact Mitigation Fees.

Amount Present

Needed Appropriation
Storm (60.3) $ 80,864.82 $ 75,000.00
Street (60.4) $175,384.68 $170,066.10
Water (60.1) $ 13,738.62 $ 30,013.10

Jack L. Ronsko
Publc Works Director

~—7
Prepared by Wesley K. Fujitani, Senior Civil Engineer,
and Sharon Welch, Associate Civil Engineer - Development Services

JLRAWKF/Im
Attachments

cc. City Attorney
Associate Traffic Engineer
Associate Civil Engineer - Development Services
Street Superintendent
Target Stores
McCormack Pacific
Phillippi Engineering

Additional
Appropriation

Mﬁwﬁ

0827194

B P A T VT 5 S A S B s PR S P



Target Project

Fes Cradit Worksheat . B
Project Cost Clty Participstion Commants
Description Estimeted Unit Unit iy
of Work Quentities _Unit____Price Cout Quanttty Unk ___ Price _ Cost
CONCRETE - Tienda & Kettieman
Special Commercial Drivewsy 1 EA $3,300.60 $3,309.60 0 EA $3,300.80 $0.00
& Sideweik, Curd and Gutter 485 LF $21.68 $10.514.80 0 LF $21.68 $0.00
§ Sidewalk, Curd and Gutter 80 LF $17.20 $11,008.00 [} LF $17.20 $0.00
H/C Ramp, 8 Sidewslk. Gutter 2 EA $1,550.00 $3,100.00 0 EA $1,550.00 $0.00
4 Valley Gutter big) LF $10.00 $2,750.00 0 F $10.00 £0.00
1 Driveways 7 EA $783.00 $5,481.00 0 EA $783.00 $0.00
¥ Mobikzations 2 EA $1,000.00 $2,000.00 0 EA $1,000.00 $0.00
B 6" Rewvorced Extruded Concreta Curt 1,20 LF $4.90 $5,058.00 0 LF $4.00 $0.00
it Revised Curbing per CaiTrans 1,220 LF $1.20 $1,476.00 0 F $1.20 $0.00
i 6~ Decorative Concrete Peving 3,100 SF $8.60 $20,460.00 0 S&F $6.60 $0.00
t& Steel Channets for Thiu-Draing per CaiTrans 15 EA $53.00 $795.00 0 8F $8.00 $0.00
& SUBTOTAL FOR CONCRETE $67,240.40 $0.00
2 Sawcut/Removal of Existing Paving 1 LS $2535.00  $2595.00 0 LS $2,535.00 $0.00 @
e Excavation and Fil 259 CY $2.95 $7,401.55 12086 Cv $2.95 $3,557.07 Prorated besed on AC/AB sres of totsl
i Addtional Excavation per Changes cY $10.00 $3,580.00 0o Cvy $10.00 $0.00 Changes per Caltrans; part of curt, gutter, siiewaik net seimburesd
. Fine Grading %866 SF $0.18 $6,376.56 19,150 SF $0.16 $3,065.44 Prorated besed on AC/AD ares of Wotel  43% of res
¥ AC and AB, Kettieman Lane 39,868 SF $235  $20,685.10 1915%  SF $235  $4502365 Povernert v acoss of 34 1T ol 61 33% of wioh
;i‘ Trafic Controis 1 LS $4,000.00 $4,000.00 033 LS $4,000.00 $1.30. Proraind besed on % of Width
i 9:00 AM to 3.00 Restrictions 1 L8 $3,500.00 $3,500.00 033 8 $3,500.00 $1,168.67 Proreted besed on % of width ’
S Asphak Concrete Dike 165 LF $10.00 $1,650.00 0 LF $10.00 $0.00
. insiall AC Paving in Nose of AC Dike 1 s $1,010.00 $1,010.00 0 L3 $1,010.00 $0.00
3 Overexcavation and Recompaction required
3 as per CalTrans Requiremants at
; Surwes! Gascling due to unsiable soils 1 L8 $4,668.00 $4,668.00 1 LS $4,668.00 $4,668 00 Within ares of pavement being reimbureed
SUBTOTAL EARTHWORK/PAVING - Ketemen Lane $128,408.21 $58,814.16
A EARTHWORK/PAVING - Tienda Drive
: Excavation and Fil 8628 CY $2.95 $1.846.70 0 oy 295 $0.00
i Fine Grading 6,875 SF $0.16  $10,220 00 0 &SF $0.16 $0.00
3 Asphak ana Base Rock 33,2400 SF $1.68 $56,175.60 [} 8F $1.78 $0.00
i Base Rock 25 Cv $2225 ___ $27812% -
* SUBTOTAL EARTHWORK/PAVING - Tiende Drive $71.023.55 $0.00
&
: WATER SERVICE
P Bore and Jack 10° Water Service 22 (F $8600  $18.232.00 3 (F $3600  $4,538.00 One-half ceat of one croseing (25% of twtal)
% 10" PVC CS00 CL-150 Water Line 3,025 LF $23.00 $69,575.00 3,025 F $1.00 $3,025.00 OWerence betwaen cost of §° end 10” pipe
: 107 Gate Vahves 23 EA $650.00  $14.950.00 21 EA $17500 $3,675.00 Oftarence between cot of 8° end 10” valves
) 10" Blow Offs 4 EA $450.00 $1,800.00 0 EA $450.00 $0.00 Blow-offs Kor private fre services eckided
i Install & Remove Temporary Check Vaives 2 EA $400.00 $800.00 0 EA $400.00 $0.00
1 Fire Hydrant Assemblies 3 EA $1,880.00 $5,640.00 Q EA $1,880.00 X
; SUBTOTAL WATER SERVKCE $110.997.00 $11,258.00
2 STORM SEWER SERVICE
4 42" Cast-in-Place Concrete Pipe 1406 LF $44.00  $61.864.00 1408 LF $4400  $61,884.00 Part of mester s draln sysiam
=, 18" RCP Ciass !il Pying 401 LF $25.00 $10,025.00 0 LF $25.00 $0.00
12* RCP Class il Pyping m ¥ $2300  $3,55600 0 F $23.00 $0.00
& 21° Future Stub 1 EA $320.00 $320.00 0 EA £320.00 $0.00
i 15° Future Stud 2 EA $275.00 $550.00 0 EA $275.00 $0.00
Remove Exsting 30" Stud 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 Puit of mecher storm drain system
¥ Storm Sewsr Manhole 9 EA $1300.00  $11.700.00 3 EA $1,300.00 $3.900.00 - Manhsiss maubed fer an-oke Yo exciuded
3 Side iniet Catch Basing 8 EA $920.00 $7,360.00 0 EA $920.00 $0.00
Remove and reinstall 12° RCP Storm Drain
- and S.1.C.B. at intersaction of Tienda and
Kattieman due to Caltrans changes 1 EA ' $882.00 $892 00 0 EA $802.00 $0.00
2 SUBTOTAL STORM SEWER SERVICE $101.767.00 $66,264.00

FEECRED.XLS Page 10l 2



Tz 7 o0d $TX'0380334
sdew jeoved sTmig WHoL PO sLITrL'OTS w0y anp yse)
9 STU POMUNG WD 10T 200 WO DeSINQuIN 99 0L - (g1 pl8'ees) IR0V JILMCIOW| )0 ¥ § J0d WOWRSINGUAS! JO JUNOWE PUR PId S34) JSALTS UEIMISQ JOLRIBYD JOf JeUSNipY
prod S0y 0N OZ049'31IS wiui'ne 3004 UONROIN 1000w WeWdONAa(] SUIPURISING $33( JUNOWY SIGIOLNQUASY [01) 190,81 01 9N ROWTRINQUASY 10N
| 06042588 MPL

1058008 Y OPISIOIS  SmOe4 AND MO
HOS-L08 e VoY OTCLGOLS  SOINORS LONEIOeY § DRy
1069008 P 00POL'CIS  SomORd axg

74'096'6028 1101 XD
v oes
00000101 # POV DOCLCIS 0} WaAG oM

NROOIT & PV

99°009-0'128 # POV 0PIC'SLIS  90L WHsAg wenS 00S0BE PV OCOPL'VYS  [SeMEORd SONO4 3804 UONEOYN 1OEdW| BWAORNSQ] BUPUNISING
T1 698°0928 WNOWY SQEITINQUASY 0|
st 0RO Y9 G1LE 9000 4D s8d %01 UONRANUIPY PUT BuLeMLItUT
SLEYY'Sres YO 00L'1LLS KuUeWeAcKhL SE-JO 10§ 51300 IR0}
49000 12049 108 9 UoR0d A3 UO PSS PEIEIY 0490004 09910628 94 300001000
900 AAP R0 0 UBOd A3D) VO PEIQ PANRIOLY SL96LYS e0'c/i'Irs SUOHIPUOD [RABURD
‘osecTias 905 LYeS SISO STS-O SO 10D PAN] RO
Avvrens
0008 00ErY'LLS TVONULOTTT US40 WOS VIOLENS
0008 00cYr'LLS 7 0 ocrrilS  00OYYLS 81 L Bunudr wens MWS-YO
TvOIHLDI T 3LIS-440
00'699°088 00 650083 SIVNDIS DIVl WO TVLIOLENS
00698 068 00 008°098 -3 3 00 693 063 00 '699°068 -4 i udrS el
STYNOIS Dtddviil
£CYe0'rs 00'iP6’I2S FOYNOIS ONY OMINILS ¥OJ V101908
PV 10 % U0 PSR PEIRILY cCYoors 00004 'TiE s €€0 00¢C0LZI$ ooCOLTIS  8Y & WU UBWENW)
00°000'L$ 000528 va » SWBWNUOY FETSU| - BALQ TPUSH]
0008 0099008 81 0 0090808 00'8¢8'68 87 3 M) BPUN ]
IOVYNOIS GNV ONIJIHLS
0008 0T'188'Lrs FUAYTS WIMIS AWYLINYS TYLOLENS
0008 00'Lrr'ys 1 0 00606 CS 00508 £l } o puncuBepun Bugso
10 UONESO) 0} 8NP panbes PEoY
ONBUBIINS JIWO| PUB SUET) USUSMIN )0
UOOORIOIR I8 PRANDES UOGBARIXS DU
0008 00'00r'1$ 1 0 00'00v'LS 00'60Y'LS 13 " Buneg #eday PUT BAOWeY
0008 00694 'CS 1 0 00'691°cs 00601 'cS $1 b diQ 1EsU] ¥ dOA SA0WeY
0008 srvs Fr Soreis srys N SOA O O U diG sy
0008 S5Irss s1 0 S5Ivss SSIrss -3 NI dND OUSO) SAOWeY
0008 00'055°1$ v3 0 00°00YZLS 00055'1$ v3 ] FOOUUEN JeneS Lepeg
0008 0000CS v3 0 00°00CS 000518 v3 4 Qs .8
0008 . oorzs N0 009IZ818  00PTS Eal SL Ourdkd J0mBS - dOA 8

3 e N O S RRRIATL T A S N s

R s R S R A

BT I T e BB b 8 S Ot e e, i P A




RESOLUTION NO. 94-79

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL
ACCEPTING THE DEVELOPMENT IMPROVEMENRTS INCLUDED IN THE IMPROVEMENT
AGREEMENT FOR LODI TOWN PLAZA (TARGET)

The City Council of the City of Lodi finds:

1. That all requirements of the Improvement Agreement between the
City of Lodi and Target Stores, a Division of Dayton Hudson
Corporation, for the improvements for Lodi Town Plasza (Taxget),
have been substantially complied with. The improvements are
shown on Drawings Nos. 92D123 through 92D135 and 92D144 through
920145, on file in the Public Works Department, and as

specifically set forth in the plans and specifications approved
by the City Council.

2. The streets to be accepted are as follows:
STREETS LENGTH IN MILES
Kettleman Lane 0.00
Tienda Drive 0.12

Total New Miles of City Streets 0.12

FURTHER, the City Council hereby approves the appropriations and
payment of all reimbursements shown on the fee credit worksheet
attached hereto marked BExhibit "A" which totals $184,717.22.

Dated: July 6, 1994
AR T EE A I A R EE R E R R R T R N R R T TN E AT T E SRR IR SR SRRESE

I hereby certify that Resolution No. 94-79 was passed and adopted

by the Lodi City Council in a regqular meeting held July 6, 1994, by the
following vote:

Ayes: Council Members - Mann, Pennino, Snider and
Sieglock (Mayor)

Noes: Council Members - None

Absent: Council Members - Davenport

JenniAfer M. rri
City fFlerk



A AN o, P

S e S

Target Project

Fee Credit Worksheet
Project Cost Clty Participation Coemments
Description Estimated Unit Unkt City
of Work Quantities  Unit Piice Cost Quantity  Unit Price Cost
CONCRETE - Tienda & Kettieman
Special C rcial Driveway 1 EA $3,300 80 $3,209 60 0 EA $3,300 60 $0.00
& Swewelk. Curd and Gutter o5 LF $2168  $1051480 0 F $21.68 $0.00
§ Sudewel. Curb and Gutter 680 LF $17.20  $11.696 00 0 LF $17.20 $0 00
HC Ramp, § Sdewalk, Gutler 2 EA $1,550 00 $3,100 00 0 EA $1.550 00 $0 00
4 Voley Gutter A8 LF $1000 $2,750 00 0 LF $1000 $0.00 .
Orveways 7 EA $78300 $5.481.00 0 EA $763 00 $0.00 -
Mobduzations 2 EA $1.000 00 $2.000 00 0 EA $1,000 00 $000 .
6" Reinkorced Extruded Concrele Curd 120 LF $4 60 $5.658 00 0 F $4.60 $0.00
Revised Curbing per CaiTrane 120 UF $1.20 $1.476 00 0 ¥ $1.20 $000
6" Decoratve Concrets Paving 3100 &F 3660  $20.460 00 0 ©&F $8 80 $0.00
Steel Channels kv Thru-Draine per Cailrane 15 EA $53.00 $795 00 0 &F s8¢0 %000
SUBTOTAL FOR CONCRETE $87,240 0 $0.00
' Earthwork/Paving - Ketlleman Lane
Sawcut/Removal of Existing Paving 1 LS $2,535 00 $2,535 00 0 (S $2,535.00 $0 00
Excavation and Fll 250 €Y 3205 $7,401.55 1206 Cvy $2.98 $3,567.67 Proraied besed an ACIAD 2108 of stal
Addtional Excavetion per Changes ¥ Cv $1000 $3,580 00 6 cCv $1000 $0.00 Changas por Calivans; past of curb, guiler, Bidowalli Aot reimbursed
Fine Giading 30,888 8F %016 $6,378.58 19,15 8F $0.16 $3,088 44 Prorolod Doeed on ACIAB sies of totat A% of wes
AC and AB, Kattieman Lane 39,000 8F 23 $93,685.10 19.1%0 &F $235 $45,023 85 Povement s encose of 30 1T ol 81° 0 3% of wdth
Trafhe Controls 1 LS $4,000 00 $4,000 00 [ )] L8 $4,00000 $1.333.33 Pracsiod besed on % of with
9 00 AM 10 3.00 Restrictions t s $3,500 00 $3,500 00 03 LS $3,500 00 $1,166.67 Prorsiod besed on % of width
Asphait Concrete Dike 168 LF $10 00 $1,650 00 0 LF $1000 $0.00
install AC Paving in Noss of AC Dike ] Ls $1,01000 $1.010 00 0 L8 $1.01000 $0.00
O ation 8nd R quired
24 par CaiTrans Requirements ot :
8 { Gasoline due 10 unelable sole 1 [€ $4,008 00 $4.668 00 1 Ls $4,088 00 $4,068 00 Wahin 000 of povemont boing rimbursed
SUBTOTAL EARTHWORKPAVING - Ketilomen L ane $120,408.21 858814 16
EARTHWORIKPAVING - Tiends Drve
Excavation and Fll ¢ Cy £2.66 $1,846 70 0 <oy 298 $0.00
Fine Grading 6818 §F $016  $1022000 0 &F $0.18 $0.00
Asphait and Bass Rock N2 SF $1.60  $5617560 0 &F $1.78 $000
Basa Rock 122 CY $2225 ____$278128
SUBTOTAL EARTHWORKPAYING - Tiends Drive $71,023.55 $0.00
WATER SERVICE
Bors and Jack 10" Waler Senvice 12 LF $86 00 $16.232 00 9 LF $88.00 $4,558.00 One-hell cost of ane Cressing (23% of lotel)
10° PVC C900 CL.- 150 Waler Line 3088 LF $2300  $69.57500 308 WF $1.00 $3,025 00 Dieronce betwaen cout of §° and 10 pipe
10" Gale Vaives 23 EA $65000 81495000 21 EA $175.00 £3,675.00 Dillerence bebween cout of §° ond 1" velves
10" Blow Ofts 4 EA $450.00 $1,8600 00 0 EA $450.00 $0.00 Siow-olls Sor privais Ire services suchuded
Install & Remove Temporary Check Veives 2 EA $400.00 $500 00 0 EA [+1] $0.00
Fire Hydrant Assemblies 3 EA $1,880.00 $5,640 00 0 EA $1,880.00 $0 00
SUBTOTAL WATER SERVICE $110,097.00 $11,250.00
STORM SEWER SERVICE
42" Cast-in-Place Concrele Pipe 1,408 LF $4400  $01,86400 1408 LF $4400  $81,084.00 Pant of mester storm drain sysiem
18° RCP Class Hl Fping 401 LF $2500 $10,02500 0 F $25 00 $000
12" RCP Class lil Pying n LF $23.00 $8,556 00 0 LF 100 $0.00
21° Future Stub 1 EA $320 00 $32000 0 EA $32000 $0 00
15" Future Stub 2 EA $278 00 $550 00 [} EA $2758.00 $0.00
Remove Existing 30" Stub 1 EA $500 00 $500 00 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 Pet of masier shorm drais sysiam
Storm Sower Manhole 9 EA $1,300.00  $11,700.00 3 EA $1,300.00 $3,900.00 Manheies tequised for en-ohe sysiem eucluded
Side lniet Catch Basine 8 EA $620.00 $7.380.00 0 EA $820.00 $0.00 .
Remove and reingiall 12° RCP Storm Dxein
and S1C B al inlersection of Tienda and
Kettisman due lo Caltrans changes 1 EA $682.00 $592 00 0 EA $882.00 $0.00 .
SUBTOTAL STORM SEWER SEAVICE $101,767.00 $08,264.00
FEECRED XLS Page 1012



gty
M s st o e 0 e A 1k P A0 s 2 ety e

e B

it
Gt

)
4

i

Ve

and
A

QR

.

SAMITARY SEWER SERVICE

8 VCP - Sewer Pyping

8 S

Santary Sewsr Manholes

Remove Exsting CMP

instal DIP in Lisu of VCP

Remove VCP & Instal OIP

Remove and Repair Paving

Hand excavabon required at Intersaction
of Kettieman Lane and Lower Sacramento
Road required due 1o location of
existing underground ubidies

SUBTOTAL SAMITARY SEWER SERVICE

STRIPING AND SIGNAGE

Tiends Drve

Tienda Drive - Insiall Monuments

Kettioman Lane

SUSTOTAL FOR STRIPING AND SIGNAGE

" TRAFFIC SIGNALS

Trafic Signa
SUSTOTAL FOR TRAFEIC SIGNALS

OFF -SITE ELECTRICAL
0f-Sdae Street Lighting
SUBTOTAL FOR OFE-SITE ELECTRICAL

SUMMARY

Total Dwect Costs for Of-Ste improvements
General Conasions

Contracsor's Fee

Total Costs jor Of-Sike Imprevements
Engnesring and Administration

Total Resnburssable Amount

il Impact Mtigat

Fees:

1% \F $2400  $18.216 00
1 EA $150 00 $300 00
8 EA $1,55000  $12,400 00
1 LS $341585 $541 55

437 \F $4.45 31,044 85
1 LS $,16500 $3,165 00
1 LS $1,409 00 $1,409.00
1 LS §3,905.00 $3,905 00

$41,881.20

1 LS $4,838 00 $8,838 00
4 EA $250.00 $1,000 00
1 LS $12,10300 __ $12,103 00
. $21,841.00

1 us $80,060 00 380 8¢9 00
$80.869 00

1 L8 $17,443.00 __ $17,44300
$17,44300

$641.570 36

$41.17300

$290186 80

$711.760 04

10% per City Code §15 64 080

0 F
0 EA
0 EA
0 LS
0 F
0 S
0 s
0o s
0 8
0 L8
1 L8
o s

Police Faclties:  $4474030  Acct 2806001

Firo Fachises:  $1370600  Acct 0 00 6-801

Parks & Recreation Fachbies:  $10,57320  Acct # 00 7-801

General City Faciins:  $1825140  Acct 800 8-801
Tolal:  $85270 60

Net Rembursament Due 10 Target (Totel Reimbursesbie Amount lsss Outstanding Development impact Maigation Fees:

Acdas for deli %

Cash due Target:

FEECRED XL S

mmmmmuwp«udwwm

Page2ai2

$24 00

$1,550 00
$541.83

$5,165 00
$1,400.00

$4,447.00

$8,008.00

$12,103.00 $403433

$80,860.00 __ 380,889 00

$17,403.00 $0 00

$0 00
$0.00

$4.004.0

$80,868 00

$0.00

$221.29 0
14.198.13
10,008 10

24544373

24544 37
$260.008 12

$178.384 08
1373862
$50 884 82

$260.068.12

.

($63.974.48)

$120,742.78

Frocated based on % of wihh

Prossind boved on Chy postion of ttat Svect cost
Pessated besed en Ciy pasion of Wil @bect cosls

Aot & 121 0-600 88
Aot 6 14145000
Aot # 1200029 &8

$111,430.20 olront lovs pand

Vo be robubursed Kom sther parcols wihin Suswost Plass &
Lodi Town Plaza pascel mage



